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[M r. Speaker in the Chair]

OBITUARY REFERENCE

MR. SPEAKER: I have to inform the house of the sad demise of Shri M. Muhammad Ismail who passed away at Madras last night at the age of 76.

President of the All-India Muslim League, Shri Muhammad Ismail was also a sitting member of this House representing the Manjeri Constituency of Kerala. He had been a member of the Constituent Assembly during the years 1948-50 and of the Third and Fourth Lok Sabha during the years 1962-70. Earlier, he was a member of the Madras Legislative Assembly during the years 1946-52. He was also a member

, of the Ritfya Sabha during tbe years 1952*
58.

He was a veterati parliamentarian and

FORMATION & BROADCASTING (SHRI*
MAH INDIRA GANDHI) : Sir, w* am deeply grieved to learn of the death of Shri Muhammad Ismal. As you have told us, Shri Muhammad Ismail was a member of the Constituent Assembly and come to this House in 1962 after a term in the R*jya Sabha from 1952 to 1958, Last year he was elected again to this House.

He wa s a grand old man and Is prom inent political figure. He had been Leader of the opposition in Tamil Nadu for six years. In spite of his age, he continued to take an active interest in educational and social activities and was connected with a large number of trade and commerce organisations.

Many of us will remmber the speeches he made last year pledging his support to our national policy on Bangla Desh. He often led delegations which came to see roe to discuss a variety of problems and I came to know what a wide range of interests he had.

I request you to convey our condolences to the bereaved family*

SHRI SAMAR MUKHERJBB (Howrah):
On behalf of my Party, I associate myself with the condolences expressed here on the death of Shri Muhammad Ismail. Though
I was not personally acquainted with him, from the record of his service it is found that he had a long record of public career used to speak with vigour whenever he took part in the procwtfflgs of the House.
Sophisticated in manners, amiable and soft-spoken, he used to take great interest in welfare activities. He was associated with a number of educational institutions.

and l am sure the House wIU join me in eooveylog our condolences to the bereaved from his early age.

So, I express my sorrow at hlsdetth and I request you to convey our sorrow to Hie member of his bereaved family . ; :

SHRI INDRAJ1T GUPTA (Alipore) :
Mr Speaker, Sitv on behalf af our Otoap, our deep sorrow at tbe
dcmise of Shri Muhammad Ismail. He
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MENT be pleased to state :hope. his. friends and followers will be able to view things in the larger perspective and we will be able to integrate them in' a national community. I express again our deep condolences and request you to convey on behalf of our party our a~p mourning and sympathy to the bereaved famiiy,

SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN (Madurai): I join my voice to the sentiments which you' andi tfie Prime Minister and other' Mem:.
bers. expressed in the Hous-e. I knew Mt. Ismail for a long time .. When he entered in 194(1'tfie Madras Legislative Assembly as thel leader of the Muslim- League; I was-also-elected as a Congress Member and we' had been worKing togetherIu thafH'ous-e. Tlieugh' we were in different parties,~ he was. very gentlemanly and always accommodated the other viewpoint. He comes from a respectable'family in Tinnevelly district and-is well' respected' in Tamilnad. So, I also wish' to join in the sentiments expressed' by' the Hotise;

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH (Nandyal) : I too had the privilege of being a member of tlie composite Madras Assembly along with Mr. Swaminathan and Mr. Ismail, leader of the Muslim League party. In those days when we' hatl not-attaiued- Independence, we differed politically. Even then'tlle presence' of Mi-: Ismail had- a's6-' bering effect on the politics of Madras State in these days; It required' great courage'to organies the Muslim League in India arid' he had been. President of that organisation for a number of years, He was good parliamentarian who occupied important p,ositions in both the Constituent Assembly and in the Lok Sabha. Whatever may -be our politi-
car differences, personally he was' a man of great cfiarrrr' and' unimpeachable integrity.
The country has lost a great soul in th:e sad' demise of Mr. Ismail and I request you to convey- our feelings-to the-bereaved' fafnify.

MJi. SPEAKER : The House may stand" in silence for a shortwhile.

The-members. then 'stood in silence for a-shortwhile:

OR"AI: ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Increase in Price of Indigenous Tractors

*26'1~ SBRltN:' K: $-l\NGHI:- wiff the-
Mfnister' orr n~DUS'rRtAU' DE'v-EISOP-'
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Oral Answers

(a) whether Government have permitted increase of price of tractors produced in the country twice during the last one year;

(b; wl1etfier tile· second increase' was based' on the'rebomn'leWdation of the' Bureau of mdus'tri'al Costs arid Prices, as was dont in tile case' of the first increase ;' and

(c) if not, the reasons why the Bureau was not consulted and the justification for effecting the second increase within one year l'

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI MOl NUL HAQUE
CHOUDHURy). : (a) and (b), Yes, Sir.

(c) Does not arise.

SHRI N. K. SANGHI: My question has not been answered. I specifically asked in part (b) whether the second increase was based on the recommendation of the Bureau of Industrial Costs and Prices, as was done in the case of the first increase and he says that- it does not arise. What does he mean?

SHRI MOINUL HAQUE CHOU-
DHURY: The hon. Member has not followed the answer. I said _'yes', for parts (a) and
(b) of' the question. ·THat' means that the secondincrease was based on the recomrnen-
dation of the Bureau of Indust~ial Costs and Prices as was done in the case of the first increase.

slHtl N: K. SANGHI : It is really a serious matter that the Government has approved prices, increasing the price twice in a year by 30 to 35 per cent. particularly when inthe case of cars they did not allow an increaseand it was only the court which allowed'tbe increase. May I know the reason for followingsuch a fantastic increase twice in ayearand not waiting for at least one year to give it a trial?

SHRI MOINUL HAQUE CHOU~'
DHURY : The first report was given in July
1971 and Government notified the price on
1. 10 . 71 . As soon as it was notified, representations were received from the various manufacturers bringing out certain points. These were sent to the Bureau 1'01"

